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Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

( whether as a result of the talks of the Peace Mission with the Naga Hostiles any success has been achieved in securing peace in Nagaland;

(b) if so, what are the decisions arrived at; and

(c) when and how they are going to be implemented?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon): (a) An agreement has been reached for the !

of operations initially for a period uf one month.

(b) and (¢). It has been decided that, effective from midnight of the 5th/6th September, 1964, there shall be a suspension of operations in Nagaland. A statement containing the terms and conditions relating to this suspension of operations is placed on the Table of the House.

It is proposed that, as soon as arrangements can be made for this purpose, a delegation representing the Government of India, with which the Government of Nagaland will be associated, should hold talks with the representatives of the Nagas who-
have till now remained underground.

STATEMENT
Terms and conditions for Suspension of operations in Nagaland

The Government of Indja will depute representatives, with whom will be iated the repr iveg of the Government of Nagaland, to take part in talks with leaders of the underground.

2. With effect from September 6, 1964 and for a period thereafter of one month at present, the Security Forces will not undertake:—

(a) jungle operations.

(b) raiding of camps of the underground.

(c) patrolling beyond one thous- and yards of security posts.

(d) searching of villages.
(e) aerial action.

(f) arrests,
and

(8) imposition of labour by way of punishment.

During this period fines connected ‘with allegations of complicity with underground activities will not be imposed.

3. (i) Operations will be suspended ag above on the understanding that the underground have accepted that during thig period they will refrain
“from:—

(a) sniping anq ambushing
(b) imposition of fines

(c) kidnapping and recruiting
(d) sabotage activities

{e) raiding anq firing on security posts, towns and administrative centres,

and

(#) moving with arms or in uniforms in towns, villages and administrative centres, where-ever there are gecurity posts and approaching within one thousand yards of security posts.

(i) During thig period, the under-
-ground will refrain from moving with arms or in uniform in towns and villages and within a radius of one thousand yards of security posts. Tha understanding is confirmed that special arrangements may be made in cases where movement with arms or in uniform becomes necessary in any area where there may be risk of encounter with Security Forces e.g. along or across roads or bridges.

4. The arrangements specified above are calculated to preclude any unexpected encounter but in the event of an encounter coming about, both sides will during the period of stoppage of operations observe the rule “No firing unless first fired on.”

5. During the period of stoppage of operations, in order to promote an atmosphere conducive to peaceful occupations and free discussion, there will be no parading with arms in in-
habiteq areag where Security Forces will not be present under this agreement. f

6. On the international border, Security Forces will maintain patrolling to a depth of three miles as the crow flieg from the frontier and arrangements will be made for modification of the zone when the stoppage of operations is effected.

7. No arms will be imported from abroad by the underground during the period of stoppage of operations.

8. During the period of stoppage of operations, the Government of India will tinue the protection of Army convoys on maintenance service and the usual road patrolling on either side of the road will contlnue. The road patrols will withdraw when the last convoy of the day has passed.
The underground may move about freely on the roads when the convoy has passed the locality and also on non-convoy days. The days of the week and the particular routeg nsed by the convoys will be notified in advance and communicated to the underground leaders as far as may be practicable. It may be necessary to have emergency convoys for such purposes as evacuation of sick and wounded personnel. It may not be possible to give prior information of these convoys, For such convoys however there will be no road protection parties. They will move selt-
contained for protection. Depth of patrolling on either side of the road will be one hundred yards,

9. The area of application of the above mentioned arrangements will be Nagaland State and the northern sub-divisions of Manipur.

oft quraTe fog : T AR S W
¥ gz ar@ ¢ v foa) avge oy w1z & Tt dgwry g g K W o
e ® fow Afoww § O fame & warr mar & ag o faaen &, ag few
F TR T, gAY AR ¥ ATAR X,
W GTHTT F AT G T AT HE HY
TUHIT FqATER U, ag fwa & qamged
¥?

weaW WEE gy e & art
HogA T AT wEATTH 1 TE fradfemad wa @Y, @ ¥
FAETAT AT TET §

it qerarw TRy : # FgN w1 A ag § f& o g Wi 9w ¥ agt s
goT ¢ AT At few aofiom & wrar mr g ?

TR WP : WTY TE AT JEAT
gy & fr aredy ez agt frw &
AR E  ww ey § fr g o
T Nsgagge § N 3w AN
TEREH FTWAH FE Jer Ay g

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: This
-question has been answered again and ‘again. We have pointed out that Reverend Scott was allowed to go to Nagaland because the Nagaland Government was convinced of his bona fides as far as the Peace Mission is concerned.

ot awvavw fay : & ag ST ArgAr
g fe Qe &2z & o fr feeelt & s
werr § fafgE & agaw-AR g qeqma W fe o, AT wr iy aft e mar ?

weqw WY : 97 &1 WY TG §
W &, e Al wir g &)

ot quaw fag : 77 @ AR
T R foqwr e e ?
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wrgarg fe fenifeat & aa ¥t ametn
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A S w g

e wgie . uw A w63
o¥ft @ At a W g

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: All these terms and conditions are given in a statement which has been placed on the Table of the House.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: From the statement I find that there is no mention in these terms and conditions of any assurance given by these underground Nagas that they will not import any arms from abroad, from Pakistan or anywhere, during this truce period. May I know whether this aspect of the matter was not taken into consideration, knowing that in the past they have constantly been getting arms from Pakistan?

The Prime Minister and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastrl): It has been made absolutely clear and they were told so categorically about it. Although it may not find a place in the oonditions, they know that it is a “must” and they have said that they will abide by it.
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o fanfn frw : qw =dE & O
& ¥ forar § -

“No firing unless first fired on”
TN @A ¥ N gar qwan § v oA
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oft e et < T el AT &,
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weaw /g : ur & At

ot fugfr fosy ;& ds o
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way X ow & W A wrR gm
wx ¥ awrer w7 Q@wa adgma quTT WA ATEw S AT ?

o fgfie forwr : 7 TR Wfaam
L ¥ S

Dr. Ranen Sen: From time to time Teports were appearing in newspapers that armed people from Nagaland were going to Pakistan fo get training there. In this statemcat the terms laid down do not cover that particular thing which was being reported in newspapers from tine to time. Did the negotiation commiftee discuss this thing with the Naga leaders and, if so, what was the ve-
sult?

Shrimat! Lakshmi Menon: All the details are given in the agreement.
During the periog of truce, there will be no opportunities or no means of getting any kind of arms from abroad.
It is given in the statement that they will not import any arms from outside.

Dr. Ranen Sen: ! had raised the question of training in Pakistar.

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: All these things are covered by the agreement.

Dr. Ranen Sen: 1 had reaised the the Members is that it is not contained in the statement and then it is by oral discussion that they arc¢ assured of this. Therefore, they feel apprehensive whether really.. .

Shri Daji: The Prime Minister said that that was the understanding. If that was the understanding, what prevented them from being embodied in the agreement itself?

Dr. Ranen Sem: Why did they not record it

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: It is not necessary to record it because they are within the Indian Union and no State in this country can either import arms from any country .without, of course, the approval....

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, I rise on a point of order.

Mr, Speaker: Let him finish.

Shri Lal Babadur Shastrl: 1 said in the beginning that this must be taken as granted that they cannot go to any country either for training in armg or for importing arms from any other country. It must be taken for granted and then only any talks could be held with the Nagaland leaders.

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, on a point
-of order. The hon. Prime Minister has just now said that these hostile Nagas cannot go to Pakistan either for military training or for importing arms because they are within the Indian territory. On a previous occasion, when I used the word ‘cease-fire’, you took objection to that and I had modulated it in a different way as “cease firing' because there cannot be any ‘cease-fire’ between two sections of the same people. Here, the Government are liberally using the <word ‘cease-fire’. The Prime Minister has just now mentioned that they are within the Indian Union and, therefore, they cannot go to any other country either for training or for arms. How do they reconcile with this?

Mr. Speaker: Here, it is loosely used for cease firing.

Shri Hem Barua: No, Sir. submit . . .

Mr Speaker: There is no need for ‘that.

Shri Hem Barua: Probably, I have not been able to convey my feeling

Mr. Speaker: He has done it very ably. I have also understood it. There is no doubt about it.

Shri Hem Barwa: I seek your protection and your guidance too. He says, they are an Indian people. We also know that they are an Indian people. How can there be any ‘cease-fire’ with that section of the Indian people—I do not understand that—when he himself admits that they are a section of the Indian people?

Mr Speaker: My guidance s that hg might kindly resume his seat

May I
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The Minister of External Affairs (Shei Swaran Singh): May 1 clarily the point? The expression ‘cease~
fire’ hag not been used at all. What is mentioned is, the terms and conditions for suspension of operations in Nagaland.

Mr. Speaker: Then, it should not be used by the Ministers also when it is not used there.

Shri Swaran Singh: We will avoid that. I have never used it I hope no other Minister will use it.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: According to the statement, one of the terms of the cease-fire is that . ..

An Hon. Member: He is still using the term ‘cease-fire'.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukia: I am sorry. One of the terms of the suspension of operations is that the Indian security forceg will not undertake patrolling beyond one thousand yards of the security posts. May I know the distance between the Indian security posts from one another? May I also know the arrangement for seeing that the gaps between the sacurity posts are not misused to violate this arranpe-
ment?

Shrimati Lakshml Menen: This is an agreement under which both parties have agreed to observe certain conditions which have veea laid down.

Shri Hem Barua: Who are the parties?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: I am sure the hon. Member knows who thc parties are. ...

Mr. Spoaker: The hon.
knows that the parties are

Member
the re-

” presentatives of the Government of

India, the Government o! Nagaland and the Nagaland leaders.

These conditions are laid down in order to facilitate underground Nagae to come unhindered so that we can have a meeting and start ncgotiations.
These facilities are provided for that purpose.

I do not know the exart distance between two security oosts, but I am sure that the conditions are satisfactory in order to ensure the objective in view.

ot 7o wWio fg¥®t : v & wify warfg gf & Ammet 3 woet Sy ot wrwfgal faege a=x wT Q& sqar aff eRwrT e & § ar
T R B oAt e e oy e
By arm § A s werwrer fed £

Shrimati Lakshmi Menom: There has been no activity since the suspension of operations,

Shri Kapur Singh: 1 seek factual information as to whether suspension of operations such as in Nagaland has anywhere ever been accepted az an arrangement between a 3overeign State and its citizens, and if not, whether our Government have accorded some status to Nagaland which i3 different from that of its being an integral part of India?

Shri Swaran Singh: Suspension of operations may be some form of amnesty which is not unknown on many occasions, and I do not think that merely by suspending the operaticns we give any special status to the people of Nagaland.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know whether Government are aware of the fact that while one section of the Nagas is agreeing to these terms and conditions of agreement ag the hon.
Minister has called it, the other section of the Nagas has been staging action—
and recently we heard about the action at Kohima etc.—and if so, may 1 know how Government are going to reconcile the Nagas who want some kind of agreement with us and those Nagas who are creating irouble?
How can these two things go on in & parallel manner?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member Is entering into arguments and not asking for any information,
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Shri Hem Barua: It is a very relevant question. I think that ithe hon.
Prime Minister also wants to reply to it.

Mr. Speaker: 1 have already submitted to hon. Members that first 1 have to decide whether I should allow the question or not.

Shri Hem Barua: You did not look at the other side. That is the trouble.

Mr, Speaker: No, I would not look to that side.

Shri D. C. Sharma: I think that the hon. Prime Minister wants to reply to the question,

Mr. Speaker: Now, Shri Brij
Singh,

it yrerw fag : s, & ag AT
g f& form s W wwRYa -
F€ & uxAwIfal 8 T AR A fear & w7 Qo & aERAT TEAE g
* A & AT o) T W FATQ TR
awg forg frar @ foerd s s
TR T AN g & W wTeY
Rt W AT W #@ TRy
2?

Mr. Speaker:

Ra}

That is not relevant.

Shrl Surendra Pal Singh: Is it a fact that there are still some hosile Naga leaders who have not agreed to come to this conference, and if so, what are their objections for not coming to the conference?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: They are aware. ...

Shri D. C. Sharma: On a point of order. How can this question become admissible when my question which was put In a more specific concrete and easy language had not been allowed?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Prime
Minister may reply to the question.
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Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: This agreement has been entered into with the underground Nagas, and all the important leaders—all, and especially, the most important leaders—have agreed to these terms. If there is any small section which might ccn-
tinue to create trouble, that is a different matter, we shall have to face 1t.
But I hope that there is going to be no fresh trouble during the period of the discussions.

I might also add that it is a very delicate matter and 1 would heg of hon. Members of the House to have patience and see that these discussions prove fruitful.

Shri §. M. Banerjee: We are very happy that peace has been established or is likely to be established in Nagaland. What steps have been taken by Government to see that the Christian missionaries—I mean foreign issi ies—who g Ly 1 t trouble in Nagaland through Naga agencies are not able to create fresh trouble?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: I am sorry that this reflection should be cast on the Indian missionaries in

Nagaland. o
Shri S. M. Banerjee: Foreign

missionaries. -

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: ~There are no foreign missionaries in Nagu-
land.

I might add that this peace effort was in fact initiated by the Indian issionaries th lves; they are extremely helpful.

Shri Hem Barua: The statement he just made, that there are no foreign missionaries in Nagaland, is not correct. He should have gaid, ‘except the Rev. Michael Scott’.

ot T srreft : & ag ST
g § 6 g fanl e et & ave
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it wfafafe s amrdrr w3, v 9w
¥ arey & amw fraifea w fog me & afegh, & Wy IV § qEr A, oft sawwTw Ao, Wi afefer § 7

ot orrer wgrye ol ¢ oY, Y ait e AT Tl gur &

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Some Hom, Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: If hon. Member desire, we can have a discussion on this.

Some Hon. Members: Yes.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Shri P. C, Borooah: On a point of order.

Mr, Speaker: After the next question has been called? No.

Exchange of Population in South
Alrica

8hri A. K, Gopalan:
Shri Nambiar:
Shri Imbichibava:

4 Shri Rameshwar Taatia:
Shri B, C. Seth;
Shri B. P. Yadava:
Shri Dhaon:

Will the Minister of Affairs be pleased to state:

External-

(a) whether it has come to the notice of Government that wide-scale exchanges of population in South Africa on the basis of ‘apartheid scheme’ have started operating;

(b) if so, how many Indians are involved in it; and

(c¢) whether Government have expressed their protest against this?

